Fisheries and Oceans Canada
Variation Order / Ordonnance de Modification
MAR-VAR-2021-024

FISHERIES ACT

Maritimes Region Variation Order 2021-024

The Regional Director-General of the Department of Fisheries and Oceans for the Maritimes Region, pursuant to subsection 6(1) of the *Fishery (General) Regulations*, hereby issues the annexed Order varying the close times for fishing for scallop in certain waters of Scallop Fishing Areas 25, 26, 27 and 28A.

Issued at Dartmouth, Nova Scotia this 26th day of January, 2021.

Doug Wentzell

A/Regional Director-General

Maritimes Region

ORDER VARYING THE CLOSE TIMES FOR FISHING FOR SCALLOP IN CERTAIN WATERS OF SCALLOP FISHING AREAS 25, 26, 27 AND 28A

Short Title

1. This Order may be cited as Maritimes Region Variation Order MAR-VAR-2021-024.

Variation

- 2. Maritimes Region Variation Order MAR-VAR-2002-162 is hereby revoked.
- 3. Maritimes Region Variation Order MAR-VAR-2005-012 is hereby revoked.
- 4. Maritimes Region Variation Order MAR-VAR-2005-013 is hereby revoked.
- 5. Maritimes Region Variation Order MAR-VAR-2007-021 is hereby revoked.
- 6. Maritimes Region Variation Order MAR-VAR-2010-015 is hereby revoked.
- 7. Maritimes Region Variation Order MAR-VAR-2018-037 is hereby revoked.

Coming Into Force

8. This Order shall come into force on the date of signature.

NOTICE

The Regional Director-General of Fisheries and Oceans Canada for the Maritimes Region gives notice that Maritimes Region Variation Orders MAR-VAR-2002-162, MAR-VAR-2005-012, MAR-VAR-2005-013, MAR-VAR-2007-021, MAR-VAR-2010-015, and MAR-VAR-2018-037, relating to close times for scallop in certain waters of Scallop Fishing Areas 25, 26, 27 and 28A, are hereby revoked, effective immediately.

For more information, please contact a local Fishery Officer and refer to Variation Order MAR-VAR-2021-024.

Doug Wentzell A/Regional Director-General Maritimes Region Fisheries and Oceans Canada
Variation Order / Ordonnance de Modification
MAR-VAR-2021-024

LOI SUR LES PÊCHES

Région des Maritimes Ordonnance de modification 2021-024

En application du paragraphe 6(1) du Règlement de pêche (dispositions générales), le directeur général régional du ministère des Pêches et des Océans de la région des Maritimes prend l'ordonnance ci-jointe qui modifie les périodes de fermeture pour la pêche au pétoncle dans certaines eaux des Zones de pêche du pétoncle 25, 26, 27, et 28A.

Fait à Dartmouth (Nouvelle-Écosse) le 26 janvier 2021.

Doug Wentzell

Directeur général régional par intérim

Région des Maritimes

ORDONNANCE DE MODIFICATION DES PÉRIODES DE FERMETURE POUR LA PÊCHE AU PÉTONCLE DANS LES ZONES DE PÊCHE DU PÉTONCLE 25, 26, 27 ET 28A

Titre abrégé

 Cette ordonnance peut être citée comme l'ordonnance de modification de la région des Maritimes MAR-VAR-2021-024.

Modification

- 2. L'Ordonnance de modification de la région des Maritimes MAR-VAR-2002-162 est par la présente abrogé.
- 3. L'Ordonnance de modification de la région des Maritimes MAR-VAR-2005-012 est par la présente abrogé.
- 4. L'Ordonnance de modification de la région des Maritimes MAR-VAR-2005-013 est par la présente abrogé.
- 5. L'Ordonnance de modification de la région des Maritimes MAR-VAR-2007-021 est par la présente abrogé.
- 6. L'Ordonnance de modification de la région des Maritimes MAR-VAR-2010-015 est par la présente abrogé.
- L'Ordonnance de modification de la région des Maritimes MAR-VAR-2018-037 est par la présente abrogé.

Entrée en vigueur

8. La présente ordonnance entrera en vigueur la date de sa signature.

Fisheries and Oceans Canada
Variation Order / Ordonnance de Modification
MAR-VAR-2021-024

AVIS

Le directeur général régional du ministère des Pêches et des Océans de la Région des Maritimes informe que les ordonnances de modification MAR-VAR-2002-162, MAR-VAR-2005-012, MAR-VAR-2005-013, MAR-VAR-2007-021, MAR-VAR-2010-015, et MAR-VAR-2018-037, concernant les périodes de fermeture pour la pêche au pétoncle dans les Zones de pêche du pétoncle 25, 26, 27 et 28A, sont par la présente abrogés.

Pour obtenir de plus amples renseignements, veuillez communiquer avec un agent des pêches local et consulter l'ordonnance de modification MAR-VAR-2021-024.

Doug Wentzell Directeur général régional par intérim Région des Maritimes